BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

MONDAY 22ND NOVEMBER 2021
AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till, S. J. Baxter,
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, R. J. Hunter,
H. J. Jones, A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald and C. J. Spencer

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes

Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm

the nature of those interests.

To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Board held on 18th October 2021 (Pages 1 - 8)

CCTV Update - Environmental Services (Pages 9 - 12)
Finance and Budget Working Group - Update
Corporate Performance Working Group - Update

Task Group Updates



10.

11.

12.

13.

Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update
Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 13 - 20)

Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 21 - 28)
Pre-scrutiny - Financial Update Regarding Leisure Services

The covering report for this item is contains information that can be placed in
the public domain. However, the appendices to the report contain exempt
information and have been included at item 13.

To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of
business containing exempt information:-

RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A to
the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being
as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do s
[...]
 details of the membership of
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

» A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards.

» You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers
concerned, as detailed in the Council’'s Constitution, Scheme of
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:
» Meeting Agendas
» Meeting Minutes

> The Council’s Constitution

at www.bromsagrove.gov.uk



http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board
18th October 2021

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

18TH OCTOBER 2021, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till, S. J. Baxter,
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass,
R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss and P. M. McDonald

In Attendance: Councillor G. Denaro — Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Enabling

Officers: Mr. J. Howse, Ms. D. Poole and Mrs B. Talbot

Democratic Services Officer: Mrs. J. Gresham

27/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H. Jones and
Councillor C. Spencer with Councillor M. Glass in attendance as named
substitute.

The Chairman explained that he needed to leave the meeting at 6.45pm
due to another engagement and that the Vice-Chairman would chair the

meeting in his absence, if necessary.

28/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest nor of any Party Whip.

29/21 TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 13TH
SEPTEMBER 2021

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 13th
September 2021 were submitted for Members’ consideration.

Councillor R. Hunter requested that change be made to the previous
minutes regarding the recommendation made in respect of the
Bromsgrove Town Centre Management Strategy — 2021 Action Plan. He
stated that it was his understanding that the recommendation was made
as follows:

1
Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board
18th October 2021

‘that the Cabinet resolves to adopt the Bromsgrove Town Management
Strategy — 2021 Action Plan and at the earliest opportunity that the
relevant officers revisit the Town Centres with Ward Members and other
interested parties to update the plan and offer support’.

This amendment was supported by the Board and the Democratic
Services Officer present undertook to make the amendment.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
meeting held on 13th September 2021 be approved.

30/21 STAFF SURVEY

The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and
Digital Strategy introduced the update regarding the Staff Survey and
informed Members that there had been delays experienced in
administering the Staff Survey due to the Covid-19 pandemic and
associated restrictions. However, planning was well underway for the
next Staff Survey which was due to take place later in 2021.

The Human Resources & Development Manager provided further
information to the Board and highlighted the following for Members’
attention:

e Although some delays had been experienced for the full Staff
Survey there had been a number of smaller surveys carried out
over the course of 2021 in order to maintain regular contact with
staff. Information on these smaller staff Surveys were considered
during a Board meeting held in March 2021.

e The majority of the questions to be included in the next full Staff
Survey would be the same as were included in previous surveys
in order to provide consistency during the analysis. Members
were advised that some questions would be included following
discussions with CMT in order to provide some organisati
[...]
reassurance that this was the case and
also that the Cabinet were fully aware of the expected costs of the
survey. With this in mind, the following recommendation was made by
the Board:

‘the Cabinet are fully informed of the higher and lower cost of the Staff
Survey.’

On being put to the vote the recommendation was agreed.

There was detailed discussion regarding whether it would be possible to
split the responses received by Council so that a clearer picture could be
established regarding those members of staff who worked solely at
Bromsgrove District Council. It was thought by some members of the
Board that despite Bromsgrove and Redditch Councils being separate,
they operated under a shared service agreement and therefore it was
important to fully understand how this affected staff rather than
separating the data. Officers confirmed that it was not possible to split

3
Page 3



Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board
18th October 2021

the data as it could potentially compromise the confidentiality of the
responses and make staff reluctant to take part. However, the following
recommendation was made:

‘that Cabinet seriously consider ways in which future Staff Surveys are
split’

On being put to the vote the recommendation was |lost.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet are fully informed of the higher and
lower cost of the Staff Survey.

31/21 BUDGET FRAMEWORK REPORT

The Executive Director of Resources was welcomed to meeting in order
to present the Budget Framework report. In doing so the following was
highlighted for Members’ attention:

e Due to a complex Budget for 2022, the prioritisation of resources
and unprecedented levels of uncertainty, it was reported that the
report provided an updated member engagement plan for the
2022/3 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan. The updated
plan was being proposed as a result of previous requests from
members of increased reasonable engagement from all Members
when considering future budgets.

e Workshops would be of
[...]
rict
Councillors who were also County Councillors might raise awareness at
future WCC meetings.

Some Members also expressed that the response from Cabinet was
brief and negative in tone and did not seem to have considered the
ethos of the Task Group and the circumstances under which the Task
Group investigation was carried out. As part of the investigation,
Members had been reassured by WCC that, although there would be
some changes experienced as part of the new strategy, the impact
would not be at the detriment of Bromsgrove’s Libraries. It was felt that
this finding alone made the investigation worthwhile as it would alleviate
anxieties from local residents across the District. Members were
informed that the response had been supplied in a standard Democratic
Services template that could be amended for future responses.

After a detailed debate regarding the resubmission of the Task Group
findings to Cabinet it was proposed that the Task Group be reconvened
with a view to presenting slighty amended recommendations for
Cabinet’s consideration. In addition to this it was noted that it would be
useful to invite the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder to a
meeting of the group in order for them to be provided with the rationale
of the investigation prior to its reconsideration at Cabinet. The
Democratic Services Officer present undertook to make arrangements to
recommence the process. Councillor S. Baxter expressed that she
would be happy to sit on the Task Group and it was agreed that she
would be included in any future meetings.

5
Page 5



Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board
18th October 2021

RESOLVED that the Libraries Task Group be reconvened in order to
resubmit their report to Cabinet.

33/21 FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE

In the absence of the Chairman a written statement in respect of the
Finance and Budget Scrutiny Working Group was read out on his behalf
by Councillor J. Till.

‘A meeting was due to take place on 14th October 2021. The main
agenda item was the final budget outturn for 2021-2021. Unfortunately,
this was still to be finalised and so was withdrawn. The only other item
due to be considered was the Budget Framework report which was
moved to this evening’s meeting. The Working Group therefore did not
meet.’

RESOLVED that the Finance and Budget Working Group update be
noted.

34/21 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP - UPDATE

Members were reminded that, at their last meeting, the Board had
agreed the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Corporate
Performance Working Group. The main change that was agreed was
that substitute Members of the main Board would now be permitted to sit
on the Corporate Performance Working Group at future meetings. It was
also agreed that the Chairman of the Working Group would be required
to a be Member of the main Overview and Scrutiny Board.

Nominations for the Chairman of the group were requested and
Councillor J. Till proposed that she be elected chairman for the
remainder of the municipal year. This nomination was seconded and on
being put to the vote this was agreed.

The Democratic Services Officer present undertook to send out
communications to the members of the Board and any named
substitutes to establish interest in becoming members of the Working
Group.

RESOLVED that Councillor J. Till be appointed Chairman of the

Corporate Performance Working Group for the remainder of the
municipal year.

6
Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board
18th October 2021

35/21 TASK GROUP UPDATES

It was confirmed that, as agreed earlier in the meeting, the Libraries
Task Group would be reconvened.

There were no further Task Group Updates.
RESOLVED that the Task Group Update be noted.

36/21 WORCESTERSHIRE ~ HEALTH OVERVIEW AND  SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE - UPDATE

Councillor S. Baxter presented the update in respect of the
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) and
reported that the Committee had met twice since the last meeting of the
Board.

It was explained to Members that the first meeting that was held on 215t
September 2021 and was predominantly concerned with discussions
around Mental Health provision in the County. Members were informed
that there had been challenges to Mental Health Services during the
Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdown however it was confirmed
that services were still available for Child and Adolescent Mental Health
Services (CAMHS), Adult Mental Health Services and Older Adult
Mental Health Services.

In addition to this item, HOSC Members were presented with an update
on Maternity Services in the County and the results of an inspection by
the Care Quality Commission were shared with the Committee.

The second meeting of HOSC took place on 18" October 2021. This
meeting was primarily concerned with Community ambulances and
Primary Care (GP) Access within the County. Members were informed
that there were concerns around the flow of ambulances around the
County and the delays experienced in handover times. It was reported
that although the services were continuing it had not always been
possible to get a face-to-face appointment with a GP during the Covid-
19 pandemic and there was a growing demand from patients for these to
recommence more frequently.

Councillor S. Baxter also noted that there was work being undertaken in
respect of Integrated Cares Systems and in particular place-based
systems within local areas that involved a more local implementation
approach. It was stated that the discussions were ongoing and that
public consultations would be carried out in the future.

;
Page 7



Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board
18th October 2021

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee Update be noted.

37/21 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Officer present informed the Board that the
following item which was due to be considered by the Board on 22"
November had been postponed.

e Declaration of Land Surplus to Requirement — Marsh Way,
Catshill South, Penshurst Road, Sideslow and Foxglove Way

It was confirmed that the item would be monitored and would appear on
the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme prior to its
consideration at Cabinet.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme be noted.

38/21 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME

Members requested that an item in respect of CCTV be included on the
Boards’ Work Programme for consideration at a future meeting.

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme be
noted.
The meeting closed at 7.27 p.m.

Chairman

8
Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Briefing Note — Environmental Services use of Surveillance Cameras
Monday 22 November 2021

Purpose

This briefing note has been compiled to update the Overview & Scrutiny
Committee on the Council’s use of surveillance cameras to support
environmental enforcement across the District to address fly tipping on the
public highway.

Context

The Environmental Protection Act 1990 makes certain duty bodies legally
responsible for keeping land which is under their control, and to which the public
has access, clear of litter and refuse and their highways must be kept clean, as
far as is practicable.

Bromsgrove District Council is the principal litter authority under the Act, and
Worcestershire County Council are the Waste Disposal Authority responsible for
arranging disposal of any waste collected by BDC as litter or fly tipping under
this duty.

Residents and Businesses have a legal Duty of Care to ensure their waste is
disposed of responsibly, and are liable if their waste is not managed this way
and they can'’t evidence that they have taken reasonable steps to ensure it will
be. However, Fly Tipping is a national problem that has a significant cost for
local authorities to deal with, requiring significant time and resources to manage
each year.

Our Current Position

Below are the number of fly-tipping incidents dealt with by Bromsgrove District
C
[...]
d in
keeping it clean.

well-maintained & green

It's easier to recycle more &
reduce waste going to landfill.

Why?

Bromsgrove District Council has committed to playing its part in addressing the
impact of climate change; from work to increase recycling to support to reduce

fuel poverty, a gEaiGET runs throughout this Council Plan.

It is important to ensure that Bromsgrove remains attractive for everyone, &
our Place Teams, in partnership with local communities, provide a strong service
across the District.

The District is a low crime area; through the North Worcestershire Community
Safety Partnership we continue to work hard to address the causes of crime
& anti-social behaviour & to support victims.

YOU CAN'T BE THE
‘IN-CROWD® FROM

OUTSIDE Priority: Reducing

f 3 crime & disorder
- | v We will:
Target the causes of crime
ad

affecting the night-time economy.

BAMHED FROM OME, ! How we will measure it:

BANNED FROM ALL L . :
. . - Anti-social behaviour reports in

the Town & district centres
- Crimes in the Town & district
centres

Page 27 7



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 18th October 2021
	Minutes

	4 CCTV Update - Environmental Services
	9 Cabinet Work Programme
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd November 2021 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

22ND NOVEMBER 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

 

 

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till, S. J. Baxter, 

A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, R. J. Hunter, 

A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald and C. J. Spencer 

 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro, Councillor M. A. Sherrey and 

Councillor P. L. Thomas 

 

 Officers: Mr. J Howse, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. G. Revans, 

Mr M. Austin and J Gresham 

 

39/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H. Jones with no 

named substitute. 

 

40/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

The were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Party Whip. 

 

41/21   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 18TH 

OCTOBER 2021 

 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 18th 

October 2021 were submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 

Councillor P. Thomas confirmed that he was at the meeting held on 18th 

October 2021. The Democratic Services Officer present undertook to 

note his attendance at that meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

meeting held on 18th October 2021be approved. 

 

 

 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd November 2021 

 
 

42/21   CCTV UPDATE - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 

The Head of Environmental Services and the Environmental Services 

Manager presented the CCTV Update – Environmental Services. It was 

explained to the Board that in addition to the briefing that had been 

provided as part of the agenda, Members would receive a presentation 

in order to highlight the work currently being undertaken by officers.  

 

As part of the presentation the following was highlighted for Members’ 

attention: 

 

 Bromsgrove District Council was the Litter Authority and as result 

they looked after the collection of the littler. Members were 

informed that with the exception of hazardous litter, such as 

asbestos, which was removed by specialist contractors, litter was 

removed by the Environmental Services team at the Council. It 

was confirmed that Worcestershire County Council were 

responsible for the disposal of litter.  

 There had been an increase of incidents of fly-tipping in recent 

years.  During this time there had been an increase in advertising 

on social media and by word of mouth of ‘man with a van’ 

services. These services often resulted in the irresponsible 

disposal of items collected from the customer by the ‘man with the 

van’ who sometimes did not hold the correct licenses to dispose 

of waste.  

 There were key areas within the District where fly-tipping occurred 

regularly. It was explained that the geography of Bromsgrove 

inevitably played a part in the instances of fly-tipping. Close links 

to the M5 and A38 meant that there was good access from areas 

outside of the District, including Birmingham. This had seemingly 

been exacerbated by the change in rules for the disposal of waste 

by Birmingham City Council.    

 Clear signage had been placed various sites within the District as 

a deterrent to those who fly-tipped. In addition to this, mobile 

surveillance cameras, both real and dummy, were placed in areas 

where fly-tipping regularly occurred. Although this had proved to 

be a useful tool in deterring fly-tippers, due to the number of sites 

that regularly experienced fly-tipping the cameras could inevitably 

not always be in the right place at the right time. It was explained 

to Members that there was legislation in place Regulatory 

Investigation Powers Act (RIPA) that covered the use of 

surveillance cameras. Although the use of surveillance cameras 

was useful it was important to note that there were strict rules 

around the enforcement of fly-tipping. It was not enough to just 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd November 2021 

 
 

see a van looking like it was going to fly-tip. The tipping needed to 

be caught on the camera, unless the load of the fly-tipping vehicle 

was so unusual officers were able to ascertain that the load had 

been fly-tipped by that specific van. 

 There was a backlog of enforcement cases that were still to be 

heard by the courts. Members were informed that the fixed 

penalty notice was usually between £300-£400 however there 

was a review of fly-tipping penalty charges underway. 

 

Councillor M. Sherrey, who was in attendance in her role as Portfolio 

Holder for Environmental Services was welcomed to the meeting and 

commented that there had been issues with staffing due to the large 

number of fly-tipping incidents. However, she clarified that the number of 

fly-tips were significantly down compared to previous years. 

 

Members were positive about the report and the information included 

contained in it however they had some questions in respect of the 

presentation. These were as follows: 

 

 Were the fixed penalty charges comparable to others in District 

and wider area? – Officers explained that currently the fixed 

penalty charges were in the middle of the charges. Some councils 

within the County had chosen to price at the top of the scale and 

that this could be something that Bromsgrove District Council 

could look to make amendments to next year. 

 How successful were the Council in recovering the fixed penalty 

charges? – It was confirmed that there had been successes in 

this area and that the risk of being taken to court had encouraged 

payments in good time from those who had received fixed penalty 

charges. 

 Were the successes in the deterrent of fly-tipping promoted to the 

District through communications – Members were informed that 

this was the case, and it was hoped that this would highlight the 

increase in enforcement around fly-tipping in the District.  

 

During a detailed discussion Members stated that they were encouraged 

by the speed in which reported fly-tips had been cleared over the past 

year but were keen to better understand why there had been a 

significant increase. Officers concluded that due to the Covid-19 many 

residents had undertaken DIY projects at home however when faced 

with the disposal of the rubbish had increasingly sought to use a ‘man 

with a van’. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd November 2021 

 
 

It was discussed whether work was carried out with Parish Councils as 

often the locations where regular fly-tips took place were in Parishes. It 

was confirmed that work was already carried out however, officers 

undertook to continue this practice for the future. 

 

Some Members were keen to share the effectiveness of technology that 

existed regarding the clearing of fly-tipping and Members were made 

aware of nationwide app technology that was already available and was 

effective in the reporting of fly-tips across the country. Officers confirmed 

that Environmental Services were looking into launching an app where 

residents could report fly-tipping, garden waste and street cleansing 

queries.  

 

Finally, it was queried as to how the surveillance tools could be used 

and keep within the RIPA legislation, as it had been reported to the 

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee in July 2021 that there 

had been no powers used under this legislation. The Environmental 

Services Manager confirmed that as there was clear signage used in fly-

tipping hot spots this meant that although covert surveillance was used 

fly-tippers had been informed that this was the case and therefore it was 

compliant under RIPA.  

 

RESOLVED that the CCTV Update - Environmental Services be noted. 

 

43/21   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 

The Chairman provided an update in respect of the Finance and Budget 

working Group meeting which had taken place on 17th November 2021. 

 

He informed the Board that this had been a long meeting which had 

involved an in-depth discussion regarding the Blue Badge Motion which 

had been submitted by Councillor S. Robinson at the Full Council 

meeting held on 3rd November 2021. During consideration of the Motion, 

it was explained that the Head of Environmental Services and the 

Environmental Services Manager attended the meeting in order to 

explain that should this initiative be moved forward it would potentially 

impact the Council’s finances, potentially to as much as £30-£50k.  It 

was explained that it would be considered further at future meetings of 

the Working Group however any future changes would be subject to 

finance implications and cost. 

 

Members were informed that in considering the Financial Outturn report 

the Council seemed to be in a better position than had been anticipated 

and that the Covid-19 grants that had been received had seemed to help 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd November 2021 

 
 

balance the outturn final position 2020/2021. It was reported that there 

had inevitably been a deficit in the Leisure Services area, and it was 

explained that this had been experienced at a national level not just 

within the District.  

 

In addition to the above, the impact of failure to increase Council Tax on 

a Council’s finances was also briefly discussed. 

 

RESOLVED that the Finance and Budget Working Group Update be 

noted. 

 

44/21   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 

In considering the Corporate Performance Working Group Update, 

Members were reminded that at a Board meeting held in September 

2021, the Terms of Reference of the Corporate Performance Working 

Group had been amended, so that substitute Members of the Board 

were able to sit on the Working Group. Members were also reminded 

that Councillor. J. Till had been appointed as Chairman of the Working 

Group at the following meeting held on 18th October 2021. At that 

meeting the Democratic Services Officer had undertaken to all contact 

Members who were eligible to sit on the group to see if they would 

volunteer to become a member of the working Group. It was reported 

that unfortunately there had been no further volunteers and therefore the 

membership was currently only 2 members. 

 

The Chairman asked the Board, given the lack of membership of the 

group, what was the most appropriate way forward when scrutinising the 

Performance of the Council. Members understood the importance of 

scrutiny in this area and although they acknowledged that there had not 

been meetings for some time it was good practice for it to be considered 

for the future. The Chairman proposed that scrutiny of the Council’s 

performance be considered at main Board meetings every 6 months. 

Members were in agreement with this and on being put to the vote it was 

agreed. 

 

The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services informed 

Members that currently there was an update to the Performance 

dashboard underway and this potentially could be the first item the 

Board scrutinises. It was agreed that this would be added to the Board’s 

Work Programme for consideration in 2022. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd November 2021 

 
 

RESOLVED that the scrutiny of the Council’s performance would be 

considered at main Board meetings every six months and that the 

Board’s Work Programme would be updated accordingly.  

 

45/21   TASK GROUP UPDATES 

 

Councillor S. Colella, in his role as Chairman of the Impact of Library 

Service Review Task Group informed Members that there had been a 

meeting of the Task Group on 4th November 2021 and that another 

meeting was due to take place on 29th November 2021. 

 

RESOLVED that the Task Group Update be noted. 

 

46/21   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - UPDATE 

 

Councillor S. Baxter, in her role as representative on the Worcestershire 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), briefly updated the 

Board on the last meeting of HOSC. In doing so she highlighted that at 

the last meeting Members were presented with the Winter Plan and that 

there were issues with ambulance response and waiting times. It was 

reported that there the potential of a Task Group being established to 

investigate this further. 

 

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Update be noted. 

 

47/21   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 

During consideration of this item, Members requested the following 

items form the Cabinet Work Programme be included on the Board’s 

Work Programme for future consideration: 

 

 Levelling Up Funding – Projects and Timeframes 

 Housing Enforcement Powers and how they are used 

 Flooding Strategy - Cabinet report. 

 

In respect of the above items, Members explained that they felt that it 

was important that all Members were aware of the projects that were 

being planned as a result of the Levelling Up Funding that had recently 

been received. It was explained by the Executive Director of Resources 

that a report to Cabinet was being planned and therefore could be pre-

scrutinised prior to its consideration by Cabinet. The Board were keen 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd November 2021 

 
 

for all Members to be invited to the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

meeting where this item was to be considered. 

 

The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services undertook to 

follow-up with officers regarding when the Flooding report was likely to 

be considered by Cabinet and provide an update to the Board. 

 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme be noted. 

 

48/21   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme was considered as 

part of the previous item. 

 

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme be 

noted. 

 

49/21   PRE-SCRUTINY - FINANCIAL UPDATE REGARDING LEISURE 

SERVICES 

 

The Chairman invited Councillor P. Thomas to present the public 

covering report in respect of the Financial Update Regarding Leisure 

Services in his role as Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Community 

Services. 

 

Members were informed that the purpose of the report was the following: 

 

 To update Members on the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s 

contracted Leisure service and the steps taken to mitigate the 

financial risks presented by Covid in 2020/21 and 2021/22 

 To update Members on the financial context and the financial 

impact 

 To update Members on the legal and commercial position 

 To advise Members on the options available to the Council 

moving forward 

 To seek Cabinet support for the next steps and mitigating actions. 

 

In addition, the following was highlighted by Councillor P. Thomas for 

Members’ attention: 

 

 Leisure Services nationally had been dramatically affected by the 

Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdowns. This report 

presented Cabinet with all possible scenarios in the hope of 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd November 2021 

 
 

mitigating the risks involved going forward. However, it was noted 

that there was no certainty in this space.  

 

The Executive Director for Resources expressed that this process 

needed to be managed very carefully in the coming weeks and although 

there needed to be transparency when considering the report, it was 

also important that due to any negotiations that were still to take place it 

was important at this stage that any discussions would not prejudice 

these negotiations. 

 

Some Members queried the bullet points included in paragraph 2.9 of 

the public report. These points were concerned with the indicative costs 

that would be relevant in different scenarios. It was questioned whether 

officers were able to provide clarification on how much the costs would 

be in these instances. The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property 

Services indicated that these areas were taken from the Local 

Government Association guidance and at this point it was difficult to 

ascertain how much the indicative costs would be but that it was almost 

inevitable that a certain amount of indicative costs would have to be paid 

back in each of these areas. 

 

The Chairman thanked the officers and the Portfolio Holder for their 

attendance at the meeting and for providing a clear update for the 

Board. 

 

RESOLVED that the Financial Update Regarding Leisure Services 

report be noted. 

 

During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 

necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 

agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on 

the grounds that information would be revealed relating to the financial 

or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 

holding that information). 

 

50/21   TO CONSIDER, AND IF CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE, TO PASS THE 

FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE 

MEETING DURING THE CONSIDERATION OF ITEM(S) OF BUSINESS 

CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION:- 

 

"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 

1972, as amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it 

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd November 2021 

 
 

Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that 

part, in each case, being as set out below, and that it is in the public 

interest to do so:-  

 

Minute Item No. Paragraph(s) 

51/21 3 

 

51/21   PRE-SCRUTINY - FINANCIAL UPDATE REGARDING LEISURE 

SERVICES (EXEMPT APPENDICES) 

 

During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 

necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 

agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on 

the grounds that information would be revealed relating to the financial 

or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 

holding that information). 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 

 

 

 

Chairman 


